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Thla , .. bl faftber reapoa•• to JOU' letter tD .. of Nay za. 1975, 
la whlcll ro• Nfl8ede41 copl .. of tape nco ..... ~·a•••..UO.. bet•- fcwmer Pn.W..t Nbana aD4 H. a. Baldemaa coaceratq 
tbe Ea•li'OIUJWatal PntectloD Aaeur•• declaloa to baa DDT. 

lCaclo ... la a lettew clat .. JUD.e 13, 1975. fJoom lb. Hewbelt 1.· 
Nlllu• 1••. aoua .. l for Nw. NbrDD. ••'Waa te ........ -rea• 
...... .._ lD ¥1.- ef tbe poaltloa takeD 'bJ' Wr. Nlller. ehoaW . 
yoa wlab to JMU•• tid• maU.r futbe.-. 1 ncomm-.1 that yoa 
coataet hlm •lncttJ'..- · 

PbWp W. Bacbea 
Coutael to the Pnaldeat 

Tbe HoDOl'al:.te Wllliam J .. CiGate. Jr. 
Attonaey Cieueral 
~i• ol Loublu.a Deputmezat of Ju.Uc• 
Z-3-4 Leyola BmWtaa 
New Ol'leaa•, Loul•taaa 70112 

PWB:BNR:d lm 



,. 

'-··/· 

LAW OFFICES 

MILLER. CASSIDY, LARROCA & LEWIN 

2555 M STREET, N.W.- SUITE 500 

WASHINGTON. D. C. 20037 

AREA CODE 202 

TELEPHONE 293-6400 

Hf;RBERT J. MILl..ER, JR. .JosEPH S. MCCARTHY 

COURTNEY A. EvANS 

OF COUNSEL 

JOH~ JOSEI'H CASSIDY 

RAYMOND G. lARROCA 

NATHAN LEWIN 

MARTIN D. MINSKER 

Wti.UAM H. Jlt:FI'RE.SS. JR. 
THOMAS D. ROWE. JR. 

June 13, 1975 

R. STAN MORTENSON 
THOMAS B. CARR . 

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. c. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

.. 
····· •• r: 

I have received your letter of May 31, 1975, 
together with Mr. William Guste's request of May 21, 1975 
seeking production of tape recordings or transcripts of 
discussions between President Nixon and Mr. Haldeman 
concerning the decision to ban the use of DDT. The loca­
tion and production of this conversation, if it exists, 
would necessitate a search of numerous conversations 
between a President and his aides, and others, and would 
consequently involve a significant intrusion upon the 
President's privilege of confidentiality. Therefore, as 
counsel for former President Nixon, I do not consent.to 
either the search or the production of tapes or tran­
scripts. 



~y 31, 1975 

. ...... 
~~ .. 

ThU ta 1a J'eapoue to you letter cl Uay 21, 1975. 
lA wblcb you J'equeated c••• of tape J'ecordecJ 
coaveraaUGD8 between former Prealciellt Nbo11 &Ad 
H.lt. Haldema.o concerDlq the El:lvlromneatal 
Protectioa Aaeuey'• declaloD to ban DDT • .A. 
Mr • .Roth .of .my ataff explalAed to yo"* you. lette• wu 
not receh·•d aatll aft~l' May 26. a.ad I ••1ret that therefore 
we were 11D&Dle to •••poDCl withi.A the time period that 
you had :requeated. 

Such rec:ordlna•, 11 any do met, c:outitute ''Preelde.a:tlal 
.:naterlaa of the Nlxoa Adm1.aleuatioau withlA the 
me&J.liq of the Order of the UDlted State• Dtatrlct Court 
fo7t the Dlatrlct of Columbia_ entered October Zl, 1974. 
a• ameJided, la Nbroa ..-. Sampaon, et al. • Civil Actlou 
No. 74-1!18. A copy of the releY&.Dt portion of thla Order 

• 
Ia eDA;loaed. Tbla Order ge.aerally enjobu the dlaclo8Ul'•• 
tranafel' or dlapoaal ol the•• material•, aDd effectively 
J'equlrea that former Prealdent Nbcon or hla ag.m couent 
to aoy production or uae of euch materlab lor the Umlted 
purpo••• ap.cl1lecl i.D the Ordel'. .Ac:co:rdiDgly, I have 
referred you requeat to ).b•. Herbert J. Miller, Jr~ • 
Counael to M.r. Nb:on, foJr ble eouideratioa. 

:Vol" the Ume pe~lod ol Odobei'•Ncwember 1971. dul'iJII 
which you believe tbat the requeated con..-er•atlona did take 
place, there. are ln exc:••• of etshty reel• ct tape. 
Dlch l'eel, although varyi011il pred•• duration, 



2 

c:ontalna up to slx hOUJ'a of recorded converaatiOAa. 
I am sure tbat you will underataDd that a requeat 
of tbla acope doea :rabe .numeroua practical p:roblems. 
lD addltloa to the legal problema related to Utigatlon 
aow lA proceaa ln-.ol'ri.Da the oWDerahlp oft.~ Nixon 
Prealde.atial .matedala. ·'!: .... 

l will advlae you further on tbia matteJ' aa aoon aa 
lleara of the poaitiDil taken by MJr .. Miller •. 

~ lla.euely~ 

PW;Up W •. Buchen 
Couuel tO the Pr•ide.Dt: 

The Ho.DGrabl• wuu.m·J. Guate. J:r. 
Attoraey Geaeral 
State of Lov.lalaaa Departmut of 

Juatlce 
2· 3-4 Loyola :Sulldlq 
New Orleaaa. Loublaaa 70112 

Encloaure 

PWB:BR:fep 

bee: Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 
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eontalna up to six houra of recorded converaatlOAa. 
I am sure tbat you will underat&Dd that a request 
of thla scope doea raiae DUmeroua practical problema. 
lD addltloa to the leJal problema related to litigation 
.a.ow 1D proceas l.nYOl'riJls the owaerablp oft.~ Nixon 
PrealdeJd.ial matedala. ~-::-~ 

I will a.triae you. further on tbia matter ae aoon aa 
lleara of the poeltloo. taken by :Mr., Miller •. 

Philip W., Buchen 
Couiuel tO the ~eaide.at 

The 'HoAorable WllUam .,. auata. lr • 
.Attozoaey GeAeral 
State ol Lolllalaaa Deputmot of 

Juatlce 
2· 3-4 Loyola Bulldlq 
New Orleau. Loulala.u 70112 

ED.cloe\U"e 

PWB:BR:fep 

bee: Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 



THE W HITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 28, 1975 
· .. · . 

• .I"· .. 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROivl: 

BARRY ROTH 

PHILIP BUCHEN f. 
Please review this letter quickly, determine 
what is feasible, and let me know what we 
can tell Mr. Guste by telephone. 

I do not know why the letter wa$ so late 
in reaching here. 

Attachment 

~ y; p fo • e. J .J ~ (;{ • · L< o r-

p~Q~, ~~c- t 'f{tcrl) ' ( (j 1 Yi)f'.J 

(CJI1 ~r r ~-..... J f4 t){)fl)rVI f cJt 
-+~pt ~ rc4 u fl' I fv t S<'O r t h .. . 
I.J V')'J ...Jo J . roy.f ,.,.,.,.., •"' w f; t V"/ 

&I( 
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WII .. LIAM J. GUSTE,JR. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

Philip Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. c. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

DEPARTMENT OF .JUSTICE 

May 21, 1975 

·.·. _,.,.. 
·'• 

7lH FLOOR 

2·3-4 LOYOLA BUILDING 

NEW ORLEANS 70112 

In June, 1972, the Administrator of the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) overruled Administrative Law Judge Sweeney 
and barred the use of DDT, especially as an agriculture pesticide, 
(37 F .. R .. 13369). 

We have reason to believe that the decision to ban the 
use of DDT may have been made by former President Richard Nixon 
in October or November, 1971, on account of political rather than 
environmental considerations. The reversa·l of the strong findings 
of the administrative law judge, based on the evidence that a ban 
on DDT could not be supported by scientific data, lends credence 
to this belief. 

We also have reason to believe that this 1971 decision 
may have been made in the White House during a conference between 
former President Richard Nixon and Chief of Staff H. R. Haldeman, 
and is recorded on tape. We have contacted Special Prosecutor 
Henry S. Ruth, Jr. and he has informed us that the 1971 conference 
is not on the tapes subpoenaed by his office and now in the posses­
sion of U. S. District Judge John Sirica. Special Prosecutor Ruth 
has suggested we contact you. 

The State of Louisiana is presently before the United 
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (C.A. No. 75-2091) 
in a suit against EPA to allow the emergency use of DDT on a mas­
sive infestation of tobacco budworm in Louisiana cotton fields. 
Unless DDT is permitted to be used on an emergency basis, a $50 to 
$60 million cotton crop loss will be suffered in Louisiana. 
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Philip Buchen, Esquire 
May 21, 1975 
p. 2. 

Therefore, should the tapes exist, they would obviously 
bear on the issue of whether there is substantial evidence to sup­
port the ban of DDT: and on the question ot,;:·whether the EPA is 
justified in denying the emergency use of DDT"by Louisiana. 

Therefore, we request that you advise us as to whether 
such tapes do in fact exist. If they do, we request that you make 
the tapes, or a transcript of their content available to us no 
later than Monday, May 26, 1975, at which time we must present the 
matter to Judge Charles Clark of the United States Court of Appeals. 

Time is of the essence; therefore, a telephonic reply 
would be appreciated •. 

WJGjr:ab 

CERTIFIED 
AIR MAIL-SPECIAL DELIVERY 
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June 7, 197.S 

Dear M•. Schroede:ra 

This ia iD reaponae to you:r letter of May Z9, 1975, to Dr. Jamea 
H. Ca YaDau&h. Deputy Director of the Do mea tie Cotmcil. la 
wblch you rtpqueat oa. the basis of the Freedom ~ Informatioa 
Act. 5 U.S.C. S!SZ, a copy ol a "report prepuo.t"'by th• omc:e 
of Science ud TeebDotou ill 1972 which made poliCy recommellodaticm• 
to the Execut:h• Bnnch on th• 1mplementatioa ol c:ertala rec:omrn.ri­
datiOIUI mad• by the Pr•aiclent:'a Comrnlaalon on Popalatlon aad the 
.American futU.. " 

Although Delthe:r tbe White HouH aor tba Domeatic CouDeU ia ~ 
belle..t to be an aaeDCY fo:r the purposes of the Fl'eedom of 
lDformaticm Act aDd ta. ~nfore, not aubJ•ct to ita pwovlalou 
loa- maiMlato~ dlacloaue~ 1 did •••k to determln• -~· tbia 
npori could be locatecJ.~ I haYe been uriaed that lt C:&llDot be 
toad lza the CU"reat ftlea of either the White Hou" or the Domeaiic . 
CowaeU. 

Aa you may be aware• the "PreaideDtial matel'iala of the NizoD 
AdmbllatratlOA" preMntly ill the c:uatody of the White Hou.e are 
aubject to the 0.-Qer of the United States District Court for the 
Dlatrict of Columbia, entered October Zi. 19?4, aa amended, lD. 
Nixon y. Sampaou, et al. 1 <;:~Yll Action NO. 74-1518. Thia Orde:r 
enjobJ.a &DJ' dUcloau.re; b'anale:r, dlapoaal o:r aearcb of tbeae 
materials except UDder certain Umited circtlmatanc:ea not pnaent 
he.-e. HoweYer, wheD the Office of Science aDd Teclmology waa 
tehniDated, ita oUlcial !U•• were deposited wttb th• National 
Azoeblvea aDd .Recol'da Ser'rice. Request• with reapect to theae 
fUea should be directed to the Military Arcblvea Dl¥laion of the 
Natloaal Arc:hl.,.• aDd Recorda S.rrice. 

Slnce.nly,. 

PbiUp W. BucbeD 
Counael to the President 

The. Honorable Patrlda Schroeder 
HO\lae of Repre aent&tivea 
Washington, D. c. Z0515 

PWB:BNR:dlm 
---: . 

bee: Jim Cavanaugh 
Dick Parsons 

• 



PATR'Iet.lt. S.::~lt0i:.C.£H. C0\.0., OIAJRWONAH 
wtll.J.AM UHh4AN, t:U. 
•n;P'H~N l,.. N~L., N-.C. 
OV..J·(:; :"i. ':.P£Lt...MAN .. MD. 

'7'1 \a:~!wl M.- O~OHEAC. MICH •. 

( ~""'""· IU... 

ii.~. 1I;out<t of :l\tprestntatibes 
SUSCOMMITTEE ON CENSUS AND POPULATION 

Of THE 
! ROUSSELOT, CAU,. 
A: i W. HiNSHAW, CALJI'. -llX OrrFIOO: COMMITTEE ON POST OFFICE AND CIVIL SERVICE 
DAVID N .. t:t&NDEft!IOH. H.C. 
.GWARO ~. D£RWIHSIQ, ILL. 601 HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING ANNEX 

masbington, ;uc. 20515 

!.fay 29, 1975 

James H. cav~1augh 
Deputy Director 
Domestic Council 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania 
Washington, D.C~ 

Avenue 
20500 

Dear Hr. Cavanaugh: 

( 

I am writing tvi th regard to a report prepared by the 
Office of Science and Technology in 1972 which made 
policy recommendations to the Executive Branch on L~e 
implementation of certain recorn.Inendations made by the 
President•s Cornr.tission on Population and the American 

( 

Future. · 

I am requ~sting, under the Freedo~ of Information Act 
(PL 89-487), that a copy of this report be made avail­
able to the Subcommittee on Census and Population. I 
would appreciate it if this report could be made· avail­
able to the Subcommittee as soon as possible. 

l'iith kind regards, 

~e~ 
'P~ia ·schroeder 

Chairwoman 

• .. 
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T H .;: ·.v H i i -- .1 Q l.J ..3 ':: 

.\Iay 2b, t')7) 

On behalf o: tC.c ?::-~5ident, this is in response to your le·~te~ or 
May 15, 197-, in ·.-. n.: ch you request Ol1. the basis of the F:;:-eedom of 
Information Act, S :.. . S.C. 532, copies of lette::;:-s you belie 1e to 
have been·- ri.::;:e::t by former President Kixon on January 19. 1 "}73, 
to then-Prime ~.finister Heath and then-President Pompidou. You 
indicate that t::ese V~tters deal \Vith White House support fo!." the 
Anglo -French Concorde supersonic air transport project. 

These letters, if they do exist, would be part of the 'Presidential 
materials of the Nixon Administration, " which ar-e presently i"C.. the 
c ustody- of either the White House or the General Services Administration. 
These materials are subject to the Order of the 'Cr...ited States D!..stdct 
Court for the District o£ Colum~na, entered Octobe!." 21, 1974, as 
amended, in Nixon v. Sampson, et. al., Civil Action No. 74-1518. 
This Order enjoins any disclosure, transfer, or- disposal of the 
above:- referenced materials except under certain limlted ci.:-cum-
.stances not presen';; here. One issue in litigation is the availabihty 
oi the papers o£ a forme~ President ur-..d.er the Freedotn o£ Info:-matio!!. 
Act. In addition, I feel obliged to point out that .he Vfhi.te House is 
no+: b~lieved to be an agency for the purpose of the Freedom of 
Inforrr>.ation Act, and i.s, therefore, not subject to its provisions for 
nmndatory di-3closure. 

Acc.:>rdingly. ro:::- the reason3 referred to abcr1e, yr-.v: -.eouesf­
.::-e.JpecciuHy d·enied. 

Since :-ely, 

/-'?-
/'/: ... . ,~"' / 

t } ~A {.)v 
I I 

~ . , ,·' 

Philip W. Buch.:::n 
C ouns e. to th-~ Pres idee1t 

Th-: ~~ ):'o rablc Lester L. V:o~.:~ 

205h 

f 

\ 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 23, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: BARRY ROTH 

FROM: PHILIP BUCHEN~6).1.3. 
Attached is a copy of a letter from 
Congressman Lester L. Wolff to the 
President, on which our office is 
to prepare a direct reply. 

Kindly, ·after consulting with Bill 
Casselman, prepare a draft reply to 
the second paragraph of this letter. 

Attachment 

L 

I 
I .. 
I 

. . .. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

l.·la y 2 3 , 19 7 5 

BARRY ROTH 

FROH: PHILIP BUCHENfJ?0.13 · 

Attached is a copy of a letter from 
Congressman Lester L. ~'lolff to the 
President, on 'l',vhich our office is 
to prepare a direct reply. 

Kindly, after consulting with Bill 
Casselman, prepare a draft reply to 
the second paragraph of this letter. 

Attachment 

·-

·. 



THE WHlTE HOCSE 

\VASHISGTOS 

Hay 23, 1975 

NE~,10R.i\NDU~1 FOR: GENERAL SCmvCROFT 

FROM: 
- N

1 
,_1 B. 

PHILIP BUCHEN. •U/· 

Attached is a copy of a letter to the 
President fro~ Congressman Lester Wolff. 
You apparently received an information 
copy from Vern Loen, who, however, asked 
us to draft a reply. 

I am having prepared in our office a 
suggested response to paragraph 2 of 
the letter, but on other aspects of 
the letter I -.:.v-ill need help from your 
office. 

Attacru-nent 

t 

I 
l . 

. , 
! 

-. 
.. 



I 

May 19-. 1<]75 

D~~- Wolif: 

Thla will acbawiedge rec:.tpt of }"'tU May lS 
letto-z to t!M P%eaideDt r~ intonaatioe 
c~oce..U.C eseb.aagu hetweeo the govezameata 
ol Fraac-e a-Ad B:ritai.a aDd o.a JIOY1U'Dm8Dt coo­
e~~ l:ha Ceacofte. with panic~ l'efe%eace 
to eM"~ NICe ei former Presideat Nbaa. 

Y oc may be a.aUHCl that yocr ~r will be 
pre.eDtarl foz r:ODSideratioA at the eu-Ueat oppor­
tu:Dity. I am. eertala ~will heal' turther aa 
socm a• ~·lble. 

Vernoa c. Loea 
Deputy Aasi11ta.rtt 
to the P!'esident 

The Ho.ao;r;tble Lester L.. Wolff 
Hoa.e of Repreaectati1,es 
Wa.ahingtoa, D. C. Z0515 ., 

~/incoming to Philip Buchen for DIRECT REPLY .. 
bee: w/incom.ing to General Seoweroft- for your information. 

VCL:EF:VO:vo 



... 
~STER L. WOLFF 
• .,... DurntiCT, NrH YORK 

ME;M.£11:: 

WASHI_...ON, D.C. 

202-225-5956 

_/)o 

COMMITTEE ON 
INTERNATIONAL. R!::L.ATIONS Qtongrtss of tbt Wnittb ~tates 

J]oust of l\tprts.entatib~ 
Riasbington, Jl.£. 20515 

1S6A MAIN Snto:ET 

CHAIRMAH: 

_____.. SUBCOMMITTEE FUTURE FOREIGN 
POUCY RESEARCH AND DEVEI..OPMENT 

MEJrwtSUII! 

SUBCOMMITT£E 
INTERNATIONAL OPERA nONS 

COMMITTEE ON 
VETERANS' AFFAIRS 

HOSPITALS 

EDUCAnON AND TRAINING 

Dear Mr. President: 

May 15, 1975 

PoRT WASHI>GTON, NIIW YORK It !ISO 

516-767-.4343 

214-07 42No AYIEMJC 
BAYSIDII, N!<W YOMC t 1361 

212-423-IOSO 

1ST VICE CNAtotM- N.Y. STATil 
OEMOCRAnc:: Da.&laAT10M 

M--

U.S. M~ MMINit ACAoltMY 

It has come to ~ attention that former President Nixon may haTe written 
then-Prime Minister Heath, and then-President Pampidou, on Jan. 19, 1973, 

I indicating White House support for the Angle>-French Concorde supersonic air­
cra.:f't project. It is my fUrther understanding that during his recent visit, 
Prime Minister Wilson discussed the Concorde project with you at some 1ength. 

In view of these reports, I am at this time formal.l.y' requesting under the 
provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552, as amended by P.L .• 
93-502, that the Jan. 19, 1973 letters from former President Nixon, as mentioned 

f· above, be released for study by those present~ engaged in lega1 and 1egis1ati ve 
activity bearing on the Concorde. I am the sponsor of 1egis1ation, H.R. 4933, 
specifically dealing with the entire question of supersonic aircraft for com­
mercial purposes, and will require al1 relevant information in order to present 
:factual testimoey at the appropriate time. 

Along these lines, I would be' grateful to receive any information available 
on what assurances are present~ being given British and French authorities con­
cerning the Concorde and in behalf o:f our government. It is my understanding 
that the Federal Aviation Administration has yet to make a :formal decision on 
the Concorde, and in view o:f the upcoming House hearings, it is essential that 
we be informed of our government's position and dealings with foreign governments 
on this vital matter. 

I will close with the note that contrar.y to the o:f:ficial position ot the FAA, 
as stated in January of this year, the Concorde SST as presently' designed is not 
roughly similar to American aircraf't now in service. According to FAA figures, 
the Concorde exceeds by 40 and 20 percent the 707 and 747 respectivelY on take­
off, and exceeds by more than 100 percent the sideline noise o:f all American jets. 
It is only on appJ"O&eh that Concorde is better than, or similar to, American 
aircraft. Further, the recent l'ldional Academ;y o:f Sciences report on the harm:f'u1 
effects of all high-:flring aircraft to the upper atmosphere, specifically the ozone 
leyer -- with the accompanying implication of a grave skin cancer threa.t to the 
citizens o:f the United States and the world - prompts me to urge that you 



... 

President of the United States 
May 15~ 1975 
Page 2 

make your ovn, independent, assessment of the advisability of allowing in 
a foreign aircraft which fails to meet the environmental and other legal 
standards being required of American aircraft. The dangers to the health 
and we.lfare or our own people have been made abundantly clear since 1971, 
when you, as a Member of this House, participated in the debate on an 
American SST. I take the liberty to~ of assuring you, Mr. President, 
that no evidence has been produced since then which would counter tb.e wisdom 
of Congress in rejecting an American SST as then designed. 

Fin~, let me assure you that no one would welcome a clean, safe and 
economical SST more than I, Mr. President, and I wish that our French and 
British friends had produced such an aircraft. I am not unmi.ndf"ul. of the 
financial and moral investment our allies have in Concorde, nor do I denigrate 
your sincere interest in not complicating the already seriously threatened 
economic posture of Britain and France. But the facts against the Concorde 

[ as present~ designed are clear, and overwhelming, and I again urge you to 
I take a new look at whatever commitments may exist in behalf' of our government 

on the Concorde SST. 

The Honorable Gerald R. Ford 
President of the United States 
The White House 
Washington, D.C. 

LLW:cn 

~~~~ 
Lester L. Woltr 1l_ 
Member of Congress \~ 

.. 



May 16, 1975 

,Pear Mr. Hellegerau 

This is 1n reaponae to you letter of May 7, 1975, ill which you requeat 
.a copy ol a letter allegedly 'Writte.o by PJoealdeJ'lt ~on to Britiab Prilne 
Mlalater Heath aJlliCI French Prealdeat Pompidou ols January 19, 1973. 
Your requeat 1• made under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.s. C. 
552). 

Pl-•• be advtaed that auch a letter • U lt e:d.ata. would be part of tbe 
"Preaideatial material• ol the Nlxoa Admlnlatration.. n wblc:b are preaeDtly 
in tbe custody of tbe Wblte House. These materials are eubjec:t to the 
order of the Uaited Statea Dlatrtc:t Court for tb.e District of Col\Uilbia• 
eDtered Octob•• Zl. 1974, aa ameiXIect, la Nlxoa ,. S!.J!!PSODp et al •• 
Civil Ac:tloo No. 74-1518. Tbl• order eajollla any dlacloaure, traufer, 
or dlepoaal of the above-re.fe~eACed matel'lala, except Wider certalA 
circumatancea not preaerd here. Moreo""r, the White Houae is not 
beUeved to be &D agency for the purpose• ol tbe Freedom of IDforr.natto.a 
Aet, and b, therefore, DOt aubJ~ to ita .ma.Ddatory disclosure provlaloaa .. 

Accordlagly, lo_Jt the reaaooa referred to above, your requeet I• 
reapectfully dallied. 

Mr. ,JobA r. HelleJ•r• 
Wa•h.lsatoa Coa.D•el 
Environmental De.lenae Fund 
15~5 18th Sh'eet,. N. w. 
WasblripoD, D.C. Z0036 

WEC:bw 

....... 
Sincerely, 

Pbillp w. Buchea 
Coua.ael to the Prealdent 



ENVIRONMENTAL 
DEFENSE co 
FUND 1525 18th STREET, NW, WASHINGTON, "D.C. 20036/202 833-14 

Executive Office of the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Sirs: 

On February 19, 1973, the Washington Post carried a story 
by William Millinship of the London Observer which stated in 
part that: 

"President Nixon wrote to British Prime 
Minister Heath and French President 
Pompidou two weeks ago to say that he 
would do all he could to insure that the Anglo­
French Concorde supersonic jet transport is 
not discriminated against in America, it 
has been learned. 

***** 
"Mr. Nixon wrote on Jan. 19. [1973] in response to 
letters from the British and French leaders ask­
ing about his administration's position on the 
future of the Concorde." 

If such a letter exists, and if it says what the Post story 
suggests it does, this letter would contradict the Federal Avia­
tion Administration's present claim that' it has still reached no 
decision on whether to permit Concorde operations at John F. 
Kennedy Airport in New York and Dulles Airport in Virginia. 
If the FAA has indeed reached a decision on this issue--or had 
such a decision imposed upon it from above--then the FAA's recent 
public hearings on the issue, and its forthcoming environmental 
impact statement, would be mere sham, and the FAA would thus be 
in violation of the statutes under which the impact statement 
and the hearings are required. 

OFFICES IN: EAST SETAUKET, NY (MAIN OFFICE); NEW YORK CITY (PROGiiAM SUPPORT OFFICE); WASHINGTON, DC; BERKELEY, CALIF.; DENVER, COL. 



Executive Office of the President 
May 7, 1975 
Page 2 

In order to clarify this critical pp;int, the Environmental 
Defense Fund hereby requests, pursuant to the Freedom of Informa­
tion Act, 5 u.s.c. §552, as amended by P.L.93-502, that the 'I Executive Office of the President make available the aforemen-

1\ tioned letter from President Nixon. 
\ 

We thank you for your cooperation. 

JFH:vad 
Enc. 
cc: Sen. Edward Brooke 

Sen. James L. Buckley 
Sen. Harry Byrd 
Sen. Clifford Case 
Sen. Alan Cranston 
Sen. Philip Hart 
Sen~ Mark o. Hatfield 
Sen. Hubert Humphrey 
Sen. Jacob Javits 
Sen. Edward M. Kennedy 
Sen. Walter F. Mondale 
Sen. ·Edmund S. Muskie 
Sen. Charles H. Percy 
Sen. William Scott 
Sen. Adlai Stevenson 
Sen. John V. Tunney 
Rep. Bella Abzug 
Rep. Joseph Addabo 
Rep. Paul G. Rogers 
Rep. James Scheuer 
Rep. Lester Wolff 
Rep. John Wydler 
Rep. Samuel H. Young 

Sincerely yours, 

JJhJ~Ue:tJ 
Washington Counsel 
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I FairShake 
~ Prontised 
~~Concorde 

. ~ ~ By William Millinship 
tV l.oo;<loo OIIMrTH 

• '""' President :-iiJC.on wrote to 
····~ =* British Prim!! Minister Ho<ath 

;,.I" ~... and French President Pompi­
.. '-"' dou two weeks a~:o to say that 
"'\ be would do ali he could to in­
~ sure that the Anglo-French 

Concorde supersonic jet trans-
port is not discriminated 
a gain.rt in America, it bas 
been learned• 

~ Environmentalists bave op. 
~ pose!! Slving the plane landing 

...._ righu at U.S. airpOrts because 
'~ of its high noise level and the 
't semi-permanent trail it leaves 

behind. They contributed to 
tDe defeat of the administra­
aon-backed supersonic trans· 
port {SST) project on similar 
8fOunds. • 

ftfr. Nixon wrote on Jan. 19 
Jn response to letters· .from the 
British and .French le-aders 



Some items in this folder were not digitized because it contains copyrighted 
materials.  Please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library for access to 

these materials. 
 



Thia la ill l'eapoue to JOU' lette• dated AprU 8, 1975, lA 
wblch yoa nqaaat.d ace••• to &llJ' l'eCol'd.a D'f!.latalud by 
fo•m.~ admbabb'attou that deal with t!w J".0Minl Chunh 
of ScleatoloiJ'• 

'I'M Wld• HODH t• pnaeatly aubject to 1M 01'0• of the 
U.l-.1 8tatea Dlatriet COU't loat tM Dtatrict ol Colambia1 

eatend Octobe• Zl. 1974,· U a~ecl, la llftsDa Y. 
Sam;pMB, et al., Cl'ril Actloa No. 74-151811 p.olalbltlq tbe 
dlMloave of tbe coateata of the "Pn•ldeldial materiala of 
tM Nt.De Admfalllb'atioa." TM•efen, ao aeal'ela haa beea 
DIMe te det.nDble ~· aay aaeh doeamnb ••• eoota1•4 
.tWa tbeae materiala. Wltb napect to the PnaWeatlal 
ma .. riala of other admlalatratiou, •ueb material• an DOt 
m•latai•d Ia the WhUa HotiM1 but ba•• leunlly beera 
41epoalted by the departlq Pnalc!eal o:r bla family lD a 
P!'ealdeatl.al Llbl'-.,y, Arty nqoeata for theae material• abould 
be dlneted to the reapectlve Pnatdenttal Uhl'ary Ol' to the 
Natloaal Anhl••• uad Recorda Seniee of the Oeural Sentc:e 
.AdmlDiauatloa. 

WI'. Ka•ll'klt L. MGaoa 

WWtam E. Caaaelmaa II 
CnaMl to tba Pnaldeat 

- Tbe J'oa.Hq Quute)a ef ScleatDlo17 
Of Wutwaatoa, D. c. 

Z1Z5 S an.t, NW. 
WaahlattDs, D. c. 20008 

' 



Ma:reh 26. 1975 LEg 

Dear Mr ~ CiriehkevtchJ 

Thl• ia in reapooae to you letter dated November ·4. 1914, in which 
you requ.eated acceaa to certaillloae and other ~- on the baaia 
of the Freedom of InfoJ"m&tioD Act. ,;:• ... 

The White Houae Office la DOt belleved to ~ aQ aaeney for the puzpoaea 
of tht.a Act aDd u • therelore • not aub jaet to ita mandatory diacloaue 
proriaioaa.. ·ID addition,. the White Houae ia preMatly .aubject to the 
Order of the United State• Dlauict COW't for the Dtetrict of Colnmhla. 
e11tered October Z 1, 197-&,. u ameacled, bl Nixon •· Sam;p!OD, et al. • 
Civil Actloa No. 74-1518. which prohibita the dlacloaure of the content& 
of the "PrealdeDtlal .mat.rlala of the Nboo Adm1Dlatratloll11• and which 
loeludea tho•• ataff fUea aDd other recorda of Peter M. FlaAlaaa that 
Yo" bave requeated. 

With reapect totthe paper• and other materlala of thea Conareaaman 
Ford, theae are neither pubUe docwneata DOl" are they "recorda" 
withiD tlw meazdus of the Freedom. of Worrnation Act. With reepeet 
to the papel"a &Dei other material• of fornwr Vice P:realdent Agnew. lt 
ia our underataDdlng that •~ch material• are not ln the cuatody or 
control of the Federal Oovernment. In addition, the Vlce Preaident 
baa been conaldered to be an agency for the purpoae of the i'reedom 
of IDformatiQD Act. 

For the reaaona referred to above, your reque•t• are hereby denied. 

Mr. Alex Griahkevich 
25 Cbaae AYeaue 
AYeDel, New Jereey 07001 

BNR:ns 

Sincerely, 

WUllam E. Caaaelman II 
Cotmael to the Prealdent 

.. 



Philip W. Buchen, Esq. 
Counsel to the ~resident 
of the United States 
The White' House 
Washington, D.C. 20050 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 
-...:. . 

·"' 

Please tell me if the Exec­
utive branch of Government has in its possession and un­
der its control all records and logs reflecting meetings 
and telephone conversations of Peter M. Flanigan when 
he was Assistant to the President of the United States, 
between November I, 1969, and November 30, I969. 

I, by letter dated May 30, 
I974, requested access to all records and logs reflect­
ing meetings and telephone conversations of Peter M. Fl.an­
igan, Assistant to the President of the United States, be­
tween November I, 1969, and November 30, 1969, for my per­
sonal inspection. 

By letter dated June 15, 
I974, bearing a signature in the name of George P. Wil.l.iams, 
as Associate Counsel. to the President, Peter M. Flanigan 
refused to allow me access to all records and logs reflect­
ing meetings and telephone conversations of Peter M. Flan­
igan between November I, 1969, and November 30, 1969. 

Pursuant to Section 3 of the 
Administrative Procedures Act, as amended by the.Freedom 
of Information Act of July 4, 1967, 5 US.C 552(a)( 3), all 
records and logs reflecting the meetings and telephone 
conversations of Peter M.. Flanigan between November I, 
1969, and November 30, 1969, are public records, and, 
therefore, are open to publ.ic inspection during reaso~ 
able business hours. 

If the E~ecutive branch of· 
Government has in its possession and under its control all 
records and logs reflecting meetings and telephone conver­
sations of Peter M. Flanigan, Assistant to the President 
of the United States, between November I, I969, and Novem­
ber 30, 1969, I hereby again request access to those said 
papers, documents, and tangible things. 

If the Executive branch 



of Government does not have in its possession and under 
its control the above said papers, documents, and tangi­
ble thing~, please tell me in whose possession and under 
whose control all records and logs reflecting meetings 
and telephone conversations of Peter M. Flanigan, Assist­
ant to the President of the United States,_.:,:between Novem­
ber I, and November 30, 1969, are so that this request 
may be made to them. 

Also, please tell me i£ the 
President has in his possession and under his control all 
records and logs reflecting his meetings and telephone 
conversations between February 17, and MarchIO, 1969, 
while he was a member of Congress from the Fifth Congres­
sional District of the State of Michigan. 

_ If all records and logs re-
fiec~ing his meetings and telephone conversations between 
Pebruary I7, and March IO, 1969, are in his possession and 
under·his control, I hereby request access to the said pa­
pers, documents, and tangible things. 

If the President does not 
have in his possession and under his control all records 
and logs reflecting his meetings and telephone conversa­
tions between February I7, and March IO, I969, while he 
was a member of Congress from the Fifth Congressional Dis­
trict of the State of Michigan, please tell me in whose 
possession and under whose control the said papers, docu­
ments, and· tangible things are in order that this request 
may be made to them. 

Also, please tell me if the 
President has in his possession and tmder his control all 
records and logs reflecting his meetings and telephone 
conversations between September IO, and September 24, I969, 
while he was a member of Congress from the Fifth Congres­
sional District of the State of Michigan. 

If all records and logs re­
flecting his meetings and telephone conversations between 
September IO, and September 24, I969, are in his possession 
and under his control, I hereby request access to the said 
papers, documents, and tangible things. 

If the President does not 0 
have in his possession and under his control all records :;., ~-

'>I': 

I! 
\~l 



and logs reflectir~ his meetings and telephone conversa~ 
tions between September IO, and September 24, I969, while 
he was a member of Congress from the Fifth Congressional 
District of the State of Michigan, please tell me in whose 
possession and under whose control the said papers, docu­
ments, and tangible things are in order t~t this request 
may be made to them. . ... 

Also, please tell me if the 
Executive branch of Government has in its possession and 
under its control all records and logs reflecting meetings 
and telephone conversations of Peter M. Flanigan, while he 
was Assistant to the President of the United States, be­
tween September IO, and September 24, I969. 

If the Executive branch of 
Government has in its possession and under its control all 
records and logs reflecting meetings and telephone conver­
sations of Peter M. Flanigan, while he was Assistant to the 
President of the United States, I hereby request access to 
those said papers, documents, and tangible things. 

If the Executive branch of 
Government does not have in its possession and under its 
control the above said papers, documents, and tangible 
things, please tell me in whose possession and under whose 
control all records and logs reflecting meetings and tele­
phone conversations of Peter M. Flanigan, while .he was As­
sistant to the President of the United States, between 
September IO, and September 24, I969, are in order that 
this request may be made to them. 

l'ursuant to Section 3 of .the 
Administrative Procedures Act, as amended by the Freedom 
of Information Act of Jul7 4, 1967, 5 USC 552(a) (3), all 
records and logs reflecting the meetings and telephone con­
versations of Gerald R. For<l between February I7, and March 
IO, I969, and between Septembe;r.IO, and September 24, I969, 
and all records and logs reflecting the meetings and tele­
phone conversations of Peter :1. Flanigan, between September 
Io, end September 24, I969, are public records, ·and, there­
fore, are open to public inspection during reasonable busi­
ness hours. 

Executive 
under its 

Also, please tell me if the 
branch of Government has in its possession and 
control all records and logs reflecting meeti~ 

/~- --~ 
t'l '?'' ,... " 
\.. ! 

~/ 



and telephone conversations of Spiro T. Agnew. while he 
was the Vice President of the United States, and Peter J. 
Malatest~, while he was a staff member for national af­
fairs of the Office of the Vice President of the United 
States, between May II, 1972, and Decembe~.24, I972 • 

. ~· 
If the Executive branch of 

Government has in its possession and under its control all 
records and logs reflecting meetings and telephone conver­
sations of Spiro Tp Agnew, while he was the Vice President 
of the United States, and Peter J. Malatesta, while he 
was a staff member for national affairs of the Office of 
the Vice President of the United States, between May II. 
I972, and December 24, 1972, I hereby request access to 
those said papers, documents, and tangible things. 

. If the Executive branch of 
Government does not have in its possession and under its 
control the above said papers, documents, and tangible 
things, please tell me in whose possession and under whose 
control all records and logs reflecting meetings and tele­
phone conversations of Spiro T. Agnew, while he was the 
Vice President of the United States, and Peter J. ¥alatesta, 
while he was a staff member for national affairs of the 
Office of the Vice President of the United States, between 
May II, 1972, and December 24, 1972, are in order that 
this request.may be m~de to them. 

Pursuant to Section 3 of the 
Administrative Procedures Act, as.amended by the Freedom 
of Information Act of July 4, I967, 5 USC 552(a){3), all 
records and logs reflecting the meetings and telephone 
conversations of Spiro T. Agnew, while he was the Vice 
President of the United States, and Peter J. Malatesta, · 
while he was a staff member for national affairs of the 
Office of the Vice President of the United States, are 
public records, and, therefore, are open to public inspec­
tion during reasonable business hours. 

Please take notice that if 
these requests are not met within a reasonable length of 
time I will seek preliminary and final injunction against 



withholding this information and ordering that it be dis­
closed in the United States District Court for the Dis­
trict of New Jersey. 

25 Chase Avenue 
Avenel, New Jersey 0700I 

November 4, I974 



' 
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June ZO, 1975 

1\e: UDited state• •· Cute~P Camp. Staat.y Holder 
aacll.eoean CMw Doa. EtectroDlc &uftillaDce 
!Qfo.-matt.oe Rsueat 

. 
. P. 

Tbla l• b:l funhe• reapoaae to yoer letM~P to me of .Juae 4, 1975, 
Jn wbicla J0" blqulred aa to w~Mtlw• aay ncoftte 1D ta. WbJ.t• 
Koa" lDcUeat.l eleetroeic 8\U'MUlaace ol tbll abo•e-aamed 
• .,.....,. •• tbel• attoneya aDd- nfta1A otbe• lDil.Waala • 

. 
EDclo...t 1• a lette• .. ted Jwae 13. 1975. from N.r. Hel"ben J. 
)4111••• z, •• co11BM1 fo• Mr. Nbum. •..UDbaa to accecJe to 10"' 
l'*tMat blaotu- aa it .. datu tD tM upnlfiieaHa1 materiale 
ol tM N1xOA Aclmlai.tl'at.loa. .. Ia riew ol the poalt.loa taba t.,. 
Mr. Nlller, abould yoa wlall to JNI'81M thla matte•fafther. 1 
ncommeDCI that JCMI contact him cllnctl;. 

I 

SiAcenlJ, 

PhlUp W. BtlCMA 
Couaael to th.e Preatdeat 

Mr. Joba c. x .. uy 
Aetl.q Ai~al.._t Attonaey Cieaenl 
Crlmblal DlYlaloa 
Depal'ti1Mat of J11atlce 
WaallSapoa. D. c. Z05JO 

BNR:dlm 
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LAW OFFICES 

MlLLER, CASSIDY, LARROCA & LEWIN 

2555 M STREET. N.W. • SUITE 500 

WASHINGTON. D. C. 20037 

AREA C'005: 202 

TI:U:PHONS 293-6400 

-ie:RI!ERT J. MIL!.EA. JR. 

)Olot>f JOS!!:PH CASSIDY 

~AYMOND G; 1-ARROCA 

'IAT~O.N LEWIN . June 13, 1975 

JOSII:PH S, MCCARTHY 

COURTN~ A. EvANS 

OF COUNSEL 

'~Al>TIN D. MlNSKER 

N!Lu.\1\ol H. JO:FI'R5SS. JR. 

rHOMA$ D. ~OWE, JR, 
~. STAN MORTeNSON 

rHOMAS B. CARR 

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire 
counsel to the President 
The Whit~ House 
Washington, D. c. 

Dear Mr . Buchen: 

.. 
.... -···;.. 

I have received your inquiry concerning Mr. John 
c. Kenney's request for a search of the files of the Nixon 
Administration for the purpose of determining whether electronic 
surveillance was conducted on Messrs. Carter·Camp, Stanley 
Holder or Leon Crow Dog by any member of the White House 
staff during President Nixon's Administration. Response 
to this request would necessitate the review of a large 
quantity of former President Nixon's presidenti~l materials 
and therefore would involve a singificant intrusion upon 
the presidential privilege of confidentiality. Therefore, 
as counsel for Mr. Nixon, I do not consent to the production 
of the information requested nor to a search of Mr. Nixon's 
presidential materials for the purpose of determining 
whether such information exists. 

HJM/sl 



. . 

--

June 10, 1975 ~ 

~-:r Mr. KeeDeyt 

Thia la Ia n.poaa• to ,.,G. letter (jlf Jae "• 1975, 1D whick you 
IDqulrecl aa to whether any recol"da in the White Houae iDcllcated 
electroale auneUlulce ol the abo ... ,.,.. c!efeadaDt!J • their 
attorDeJ• IUid •n&ia other iDdirichala. n.riaa the preaent 
Ad.mlDllltratloa. ao _elecUc>Dlc a11~1laace baa bee11 coDducted 
by any m.embe:r ol the White House ata.U, aDd 110 Worination 
relatlq to aucb electroDle •urvelllazlce Ia &mODI the current · 
White House filita. · 

To the extellt your lnqu.lry nqalre• a aearch of the fllea of the 
NlxoD AcbniDlatratton.. you ahould be aware that theae fUea 
constitute "Preaidential material• of the Nixon AdmiDiatration" 
wi~ tb.e IJJ.eaninl ol the Order of the United State a Dlatric:t 
CoW't for the Dlmlct of Columbia. entered Octobe:r 21. 1974, 
aa ameaclect; In NboD •• Samp•on, . et al. • Civil Ac:tion No. 74-
1518. · Thla Order 1enerally e.ajoln.a the aea:rcb. discloaun. 
b'ualer or cUaposal of these materlala, aDd effectiYely l'equtrea 
that-Prealdeat Nboa or bla ageD\ CODa~ to. any procluctloa or use 
of aueb materials for the Umlted purpose• apecifled hl the Order. 
At the aame time, ·the Order apec:lflcally provide• that it ia D'bt 
a ba• to the produetloa of tU Nbam Preaidentlal material• 
purauazll to a validly 18auea aubpoeaa, diacoYery clem&Dd. or 
court·ordel' in &DJ clYil Or CriliUDAl case. 

It 1•, therefore, Dot poaalble fo~ tbia office to search theae fUea 
without the coDaent of Mr. Nixon or hla cou.nael, Mr. Herbert 3. 
Mill•~. 1~. Aecordmgly, I have referred your requeat to 
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Mr. Miller, and I will advise you further as soon as Iteam 
of the poaitlon he take• on tbia matter. 

SiDeenly. 

Phillp W. Bwe~ 
CoUAMl to the Preald.U 

w,-. Jolla c. x-1 
.ActiDc Aaalataal Attonaey O..O.ral 
Deparimeat of Juatica 
Waabiqtoa. D. C. Z0530 

CCI Keaaeth L. J'ield• 

bee: Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 
(w/enelosures) 

PWB:BNR:dlm 

·. 

-. 
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'AS.ISTAH\' ... ~ G­

~-~ ..... -
lfl~mntetdnfJ)U9iit.e 
~-~ 2U53D 

,... · IUne 4 1975 

Mr. Philip ~. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
Executive Office of the President 
Washington, D.C. 

Re: United States v. Carter Camp, Stanley Holder, 
I 

and Leonard Crow Dog - Electronic Surveillance 
Information Request 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

9n November 16, 1973 we requested information as to whet.her your 
agency had engaged in any electronic surveillance with respect to these 
and other individuals. Defendants Camp, Holder and Crow Dog are presently 
being tried. On May 30, 1975 the court ordered the government to provide 
an update to your response to our November 16, 1973 communication~ For 
ease of reference, a copy of our November 16 communication and an attach­
ment thereto containing names and addresses of defendants and defense · 
counsel as well as your response are attached. In addition, the court has 
ordered the name of Frances C. Schreiberg be added to the list. Available 
information concerning MS. Schreiberg and the addresses and telephone 
numbers to be checked are as follows: 

·current 

Room 707, Hotel Roosevelt 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
319-364-4111 /17707 

· March 1973 - June 1973 

217 Thompson Street 
Apartment 27 
New York, New York 
212-475-9284 

March - June 1973 

351 Broadway - 3rd floor 
New York, New York 
212-966-7110 



.. 

- 2 -

National Lawyer's Guild 
23 Cornelia Street 
New York, New York 
212-989-3222 
212-255-8028 

June 1973 - July 1973 

2111 Jefferson Davis Highway 
Apartment 215-N 
Arlington, Virginia 
703-521-7253 

July 1973 - Present 

· 1118 Colosa Avenue 
Berkley, California 
415-525-2495 

July 1973 to April 1975 

Contra Costa County Public Defender 
919 Pine Street 
Martinez, California 
415-228-3000 #2481 

3811 Bissell 
Richmond, California 
415-233-7060 . /13233 

'···· . •• r. . 

Wounded Knee Legal Offense/Defense Counsel 
315 East 15th Street 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
605-334-0329 

Wounded Knee Legal Offense/Defense Counsel 
P. 0. Box 918 
Council Bluffs, Iowa 
712-328-9406 

Wounded.Knee Legal Offense/Defense Counsel 
· 110 Glenn · 

Council Bluffs, Iowa 
712-322-9999 



, ' 

- 3 -

Wounded Knee Legal Offense/Defense Counsel 
P. 0. Box 445 
3rd Avenue & 6th Street 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 

. 319-366-8413 

United States Court House 
Rooni 106/110 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
319-366-7250 

Hotel Roosevelt, Room 709 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
319-364-4111 #7709 

Wounded Knee Legal Offense/Defense Counsel 
Court House 
Lincoln, Nebraska 
402-471-5234 

Wounded Knee Legal Offense/Defense Counsel 
P. 0. Box 80931 
Lincoln, Nebraska 
407-799-2485 

United States Air Force Barracks 
Lincoln, Nebraska 
407-799-2485 

Joe Beeler 
· 12 D Suite 
· 407 Lincoln Road 

Miami Beach, Florida 
305-672-1811 & 1812 

750 N.E. ~1st Street 
Apartment 102 
Miami, Florida 
305-751-3808, 3809 

Fox & Rohovit 
·212 Dey Building 
Iowa City, Iowa 
319-337-3702 

J. Jane·Fox 
320 River Street 
Iowa City, Iowa 
319-338-5077 



. ' 

....; 4 -

The court has ordered that the government respond to this request 
by 9:00a.m., June 5, 1975. Obviously, this time limit is extremely short. 
It is therefore requested that you provide this information as expeditiously 
as possible in writing and in addition, contact attorneys, Roger C. Adams 
or Kenneth'L. Fields, General Crimes Section, Criminal Division, 739-2745, 
when you have completed your response. 

Encl. 

Your attention to this matter is appreciated.;:·,··' 

Sincerely, 

~!;~~ 
Acting As~~~~~ :=~1 

~ 
(; ('~ 

l_ 
.... 
:;..: 

• 

"N-·.· 

_.-
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May 6, 1975 

Dear Mr. Belin: 

'!'his is in ru~e to your latter of Apr~l 22, 1975, 
requ .. ting access by your staff to the Pftsic!ential 
matarial.s of the Ri&OD ~dministration, arid 'f1.ncl1Dg 
aida related thereto, in my cu.tody and that of the 
~iniatra~r of General Services. 

BDclosed is a copy of a i!t~ter· which I received mday 
frcxa Harbert J. Hiller, Jr,.., . attorney for former 
President Nixon., concerninq your request. Ple~ule be 
advised i:hat Mr. Miller baa obj ectad to pzoducUOD of 
the above-cited materiala and finding- aiW. to the .. 
Covv:iasion or its staff. In the event 11teps are taken 
to penai t aucb production, Mr. Miller baa furi:her stated 
that he will aeek appropriate sanctions under oqtata:ndinq 
COurt Orda%'8 1 Or take SUCh Other aci:iOl'lS &8 he. a-. ' 
necessary, 1D order to protect the right& of. ~ cllent. - ~ 

By copies of this letter, I am informing Irwin Goldbloont 
of the Department of Justice and Arthur F. Sampson, 
Administrator of General Services, of the position taken 
by Mr. Miller. 

Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

The Honorable David W. Belin 
Executive Director 

,Commission on CiA Activities 
Within the United States 

W&ahincJton, D. c. 20500 

cc& Lrwin Goldbloom, Esq. 
The Honorable Arthur Sampson 
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THOMAS B. CARR 

Mr. Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

AREA CODE 202 

TELEPHONE 293-6400 

May 5, · 1975 · 

.JOSEPH S. McCARTH 
COURTNEY A. EvAN! 

01' COUNSEL 

By letter of April 22, 1975, I was informed by 
Mr. David Belin, Executive Director of the Commission on 
CIA Activities within the United States, that he had formal­
ly requested access to Mr. Nixon's preside~tial materials. 
He enclosed with his letter copies of two letters sent by 
him to you and Mr. Arthur Sampson requesting production 
of all materials relevant to a conversation between. Presi­
dent Nixon and Richard Helms on October 8, 1971 as well as 
all materials relating to requests for assistance and sup­
port directed by President Nixon.and members of the White 
House staff to the CIA which pertained to matters other 
than foreign intelligence. In addition, Mr. Belin requested 
access to copies of various finding aides to. the Nixon 
presidential materials. 

On April 2 8, 1975, I received a copy of Mr. 
Sampson's letter to you stat1ng that if you consent to 
the Commission's requ·est for access he will make arrange­
ments with members of the Commission's staff regarding the 
requested access. 

I am writing to inform you that I object to the 
Commission's request for access to my client's presidential 
materials and accordingly will not waive my right to be · 
present during the search that would be a necessary pre­
requisite to complying with the Commission's request. Not­
withstanding the Commission's characterization of its own 
request, it is not, in my opinion, for "purposes of current 
government business" as that term is to be construed in 



Mr. Philip W. Buchen 
M~y 5, 1975 
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the order of the United States District Court for the District 
of Co1umbia in Nixon v. Sampson, dated October 22, 1974. · 
The limited scope of the "current government business" 
provision is reflected by the fact that.~he Special Prose­
cutor, who is a party to the Nixon v. S.a·inpson litigation, 
has not had access to the presidential materials under the 
"current government business" provision of the order and 
has not attempted to invoke that provision to gain access. 
At minimum, the Commis·sion' s request stands on the same 
footing as requests for access to the presidential materials 
by the Special Prosecutor. Because the Commission's request 
does not qualify under the "current government business" 
provision, Mr. Nixon's or my consent is required before 
access by the Commission to any of the presidential materials 
can be permitted. You do not have that consent. 

With regard to the Commission's request for access 
to certain finding aids to the presidential materials, you 
will recall that the indexes to a large portion of the 
materials were created pursuant to a specific understanding, 
reached in conjunction with a request by the Special Pro­
secutor for access to the materials, under which those 
indexes are to be considered my work product generated 
for the purpose of determining in what manner to respond 
to the Special Prosecutor's requests. Consequently, they 
are not available ~or any other purpose without my conserit. 

In light of the foregoing, I must inform you 
that if steps are taken to permit production of these 
materials to the Commission or its staff despite my stated 
objection, I will seek appropriate sanctions for violation 
of the outstanding restraining orders or take such other 
action as I deem necessary to preserve my client's rights. 

1incere 

\ \ 

\ 
HJM:nka 



COMMISSION ON CIA ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE UNITED STATES 
Washington, DC 20500 

'-- Nelson A. Rockefeller, David W. Belin, 
Chairman 

John T. Connor 
C. Douglas Dillon 
Erwin N. Griswold 
Lane Kirkland 
Lyman L. Lemnitzer 
Ronald Reagan 
Edgar F. Shannon, Jr. 

Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

April 22, 1975 

.. .... ~. 
..r. 

Executive Director 

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 11828, dated January 4, 1975, 
this Commission is directed to ascertain and evaluate facts 
relating to activities conducted within the United States by the 
Central Intelligence Agency, to determine the adequacy of 
existing safeguards and make appropriate recommendations to 
the President and others. 

Information developed in the course of this investigation indicates 
that access will be reqqired to materials of former President 
Nixon now in your custody and that of the Administrator of General 
Services. 

The materials required are those relating to requests for assistance 
and support directed by President Nixon and members of the White 
House staff to the CIA which pertained to matters other than foreign 
intelligence. 

Request is made for access to such materials, and to all finding 
aids related thereto, now in your custody. In particular, and 
without limiting the generality of this request, we would like to 
examine all memoranda, tapes and documents relating to a meeting 
between President Nixon and Richard Helms on October 8, 1971. 



You will understand, however, that it is not pos . .Sible to make the 
balance of our request more specific at this time iri view of the 
fact that we have not been provided with access to finding aids 
or other information of this type. 

In our opinion this request falls within the terms of the order 
of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia 
in Nixon v Sampson, dated October 22, 1974, as being for 
"purposes of current government business." 

Accordingly, it is reque-sted that the Commission's staff be given 
access to the above described materials and finding aids now in 
your possession or in the possession of the Administrator of 
General Services. 

Request is also made that notice of this request be given to counsel 
for former President Nixon. 

cc: Honorable Arthur F. Sampson 

Very truly ~ours, 

-David W. Belin 
Executive Director 

2 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20405 

Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, DC 20500 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

Attached hereto ·is a request from the Commission on CIA 
Activities Within the United States for access to the Nixon 
Presidential Materials for the purposes of current government 
business. 

In accordance with the order of the United States District Court 
for the District of Columbia in Nixon ~ Sampson et. al., dated 
October 22, 1974, this access requires your consent and notification 
to Counsel for Plaintiff Richard M. Nixon. 

Please let me know whether consent is granted, in which case we 
will make arrangements with members of the Commission staff 

the requested access. 

Enclosure 

cc: Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 
Counsel for Richard M. Nixon 

David W. Berlin, Executive Director 
Comm. on CIA Activities Within the 
United States 

Keep Freedom in Tour Future With U.S. Savings Bonds 



C0\!~1!SSiO'\ o·~ CIA ACT!VlTlES \ViTHiN THE Ul'\iTED STATES 

Washington, DC 20500 

-_ . .Jel-son A. Rock~::,~lier, David \'I. Belin, 
Chairrr..~n 

John T. Connor 
C. Douglas Dillon 
Erwin N. Griswold 
Lane Kirkland 
Lyman L. Lemnitzer 
Ronald Reagan 
Edgar F. Shannon, Jr. 

Honorable Arthur F. Sampson 
Administrator of General Services 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Sir: 

April 22, 1975 

····· •• r. 

Executive Director 

Pursuant to Executive O~der No. 11828, dated January 4, 1975, 
this Commission is directed to ascertain and evaluate facts 
relating to activities conducted within the United States by the 
Central Intelligence Agency, to determine the adequacy of 
existing safeguards and make appropriate recommendations to 
the President and others. 

Information developed in the course of this investigation indicates 
that access will be required to materials of former President 
Nixon now in your custody and that of Counsel to the President. 

The materials required are those relating to requests for assistance 
and support directed by President Nixon and members of the 'White 
House staff to the CIA which pertained to matters other than foreign 
intelligence. 

Request is made for access to such materials_, and to all finding 
aids related thereto, now in your custody. In particular, and 
without limiting the generality of this request, we would like to 
examine all memoranda, tapes and documents relating to a mee"ting 
between President Nixon and Richard Helms on October 8, 197f. 
You will understand, however, that it is not possible to make the 
balance of our request more specific at this time in view of the 
fact that we have not been provided with access to finding aids 
or other information of this type. 

• 



. 
In our opinion this request falls within the terms of the order 
of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia 
in Nixon v Sampson, dated October: 22, 1974, as .. h"eing for 
"purposes of current government business. 11 

Accordingly, it is requested that the Commission's staff be given 
access to the above described materials and finding aids now in 
your possession or in.the poss€ssion of the Counsel to the 
President. 

cc: Honorable Philip W. Buchen , 

Very truly yours, 

David W. Belin 
Executive Director 

2 



CO:L\liSSIO:-.i O.'i CIA ACTIVITiES \'.'ITHI-"i TfiE Ul'\ITED STATES 
Washington, DC 20500 

Jelsor. .::... Hockefell':!:, 
Chairr.1an 

Johr. T. Connor 
C. Douglas Dillon 
Er.;vin N. Griswold 
Lane l~i.-kland 
LymJn L. Lemnitzer. 
R0r.aic! Reagan 
Edg,Jr .=.sr1annon, Jr. 

He.!.'"bert J. J\.Jiller, Esq_. 
13-20 19th Street, :N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

Di:•1id W. Belin, 
Executive Director 

April 22, 1975 

We have previously had c-orrespondence and communications, 
including a meeting at your office on or about April 1, 1975, in 
which we advised you of the;! Commission's desire for an interview 
with former President Nixon and for access to certain of his 
Presidential papers. We told you that the Commission attaches 
considerable importance to discussing the various questions 

I 

befor:~ it with the only living ex-President, particularly in view 
of the many issues concerning the proper role of the CIA which 
arose during President Nixon1 s administration. We also told 
you that we were entirely prepared to make any reasonable 
arrangements to suit Mr. Nixon 1 s convenience, including inter­
viewing him informally at his home and accepting agreed limitations 
on access to the documents. 

While it is not feasible to outline for you in detail the su~ject 
matter of the proposed interview, the Commission would like to 
explore the working relationship between the President of the 
United States and the Director of Central Intelligence. Cbviously, 
the opportunity to do this is limited and Mr. Nixon1 s views and 
experiences are of great historical significance. In addition,. 
the Commission would like to discuss with former President Nixon 
the kinds of directions and requests for information, assistance 
and support given to the CIA, the procedure for doing so, the 
procedure for authorizing and clearing such matters, and the 

0 
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nature of the President 1 s control over CIA activities. We are 
interested in l'vfr. Nixon• s views and opinions on the appropriate 
uses and functio:1s of the CIA, and in his recomm;~ndations based 

. ~ 

crt his experience on means of controlling its ope-rations, with 
particular reference to domestic activities. 

Our purpose in making the Commission 1 s request in an informal 
manner was to seek an opportu_nity to arrive at a mutually satis­
factory arrangement.' 

Regrettably we have had no response from you. As you know, 
the Commission• s term expires a little more than a month from 
riow and if Mr. Nixon's v_iews and documents are to be considered 
in connection with this investigation, steps to obtain them must 
be taken promptly. We therefore ask that th~ Commission have 
a reply from Mr. Nbwn or you within the next few days. 

Meanwhile we are submitting formal requests for access to 
Mr. Nlxon 1s Presidential papers in accordance with the order 
of Judge Richey, copies of which are enclosed. 

'Ve look forward Fo hear.ing from you at your earliest convenience. 

Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

[ 

•, ____ ...-
/''/;r·----­/ . . /.~_;.0 . 

,//:/- -
David W. Belin -t 

E~ecutive Director 




